

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PTP'S MOTION FOR ACCESS TO
CERTAIN WITHHELD DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ANALYSIS.....	3
A. This Court has the authority to restrict PTP’s access to discovery.....	3
B. PTP is not responsible to pay damages and the documents it wants are not relevant to its defenses	5
C. The requested documents are not relevant to PTP’s claims or defenses	6
1. The Wineries have standing.....	6
2. Laches is inapplicable	8
3. The <i>Central Hudson</i> factors are determined from the Winery Ordinances and Township meeting minutes	9
4. Injunctive relief should be simple.....	10
D. PTP’s members compete with the Wineries	11
E. Discovery is not conducted in public.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 2017 WL 7736934 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2017)	6
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13228268 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2011)	5
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 620 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>CLR Corp. v. Henline</i> , 520 F. Supp. 760 (W.D. Mich. 1981), aff’d, 702 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>CLR Corp. v. Henline</i> , 702 F.2d 637 (6th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Dascola v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	10
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 13077480 (D. Colo. Dec. 28, 2011).....	4
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Keego Harbor Co. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 657 F.2d 94 (6th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. Cnty. of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Norton v. Shelby Cnty.,
118 U.S. 425 (1886).....10

Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....12

Schwartz v Flint,
395 N.W.2d 678 (Mich. 1986).....10

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984).....12

Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee,
821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)7

Stewart-Warner Corp. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
325 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1963).....4

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987)4

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)4

United States v. Duke Energy Corp.,
171 F. Supp. 2d 560 (M.D.N.C. 2001)4

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991)4

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan,
41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)5, 11

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 511, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....3
